Case: 18-55667, 09/07/2018, ID: 11004072, DktEntry: 14-1, Page 1 of 4

No. 18-55667

### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

# STEVE GALLION, *Plaintiff-Respondent*,

and

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Intervenor-Respondent,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, Defendants-Petitioners,

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA Case No. 5:17-cv-01361-CAS-KKx

### MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL CONSULTANTS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS, AND FOR REVERSAL

William E. Raney Kellie Mitchell Bubeck COPILEVITZ & CANTER LLC 310 W 20<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 300 Kansas City, MO 64108 Telephone: (816) 472-9000 Email: braney@cckc-law.com kmitchell@cckc-law.com

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE viii
STATEMENT OF INFORMATION REGARDING AMICUS CURIAE ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTx
ARGUMENT1
I. The cell phone call ban silences fully-protected political speech1
<b>A.</b> The TCPA's cell phone call ban and its content-based exemptions1
<b>B.</b> The ban favors commercial speech over political speech5
<b>II.</b> The cell phone call ban infringes on the consumer's right to be informed concerning political issues.
III. The cell phone call ban is content-based and cannot withstand strict scrutiny
<b>A.</b> The cell phone call ban does not further a compelling governmental interest
<b>B.</b> The cell phone call ban is not narrowly tailored to further a compelling governmental interest
C. There are less restrictive alternatives than enforcement of the cell
phone call ban to achieve the government's purpose11
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE14
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Am. Ass'n. of Political Consultants v. Sessions,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36877 (E.D.N.C., Mar. 15, 2017), appeal docketed, No.
18-1588 (4th Cir.) viii
Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004)7
Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1998)
Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.,
230 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2017)10
Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)
Cahaly v. Larosa,
796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)
Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980)7
Carey v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n.,
791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)5
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)7
Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2000)

### Case: 18-55667, 09/07/2018, ID: 11004072, DktEntry: 14-2, Page 5 of 25

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)
<i>Gallion v. Charter Communs., Inc.,</i> 287 F. Supp. 3d 920 (C.D. Cal. 2018)
Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elec. Comm'n.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,</i> 453 U.S. 490 (1981)
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)9
Shamblin v. Obama for Am., No. 8:13-cv-2428, 2015 U.S. Dist. Lexis 54849 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2015)1
Thorne v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., No. 1:16-cv-4603 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2016)1
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000)
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)9
Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 1692
47 U.S.C. § 227

## Case: 18-55667, 09/07/2018, ID: 11004072, DktEntry: 14-2, Page 6 of 25

Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(6)1
Other Authorities
77 Fed. Reg. 34233 (June 11, 2012)
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, tit. 3, § 301(a), 129 Stat. 584 (2015)
In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991 et al., 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (July 10, 2015)4, 5
In the Matter of Cargo Airline Association Petition for Expedited Declaratory Ruling, 29 FCC Rcd 3432 (Mar. 27, 2014)
In the Matter of GroupMe, Inc. / Skype Communications S.A.R.L., 29 FCC Rcd 3442 (Mar. 27, 2014)
